©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2014
January, 2017 − Rev. 11
1 Publication Order Number:
NOIS1SM0250A/D
NOIS1SM0250A
STAR250 250K Pixel
Radiation Tolerant CMOS
Image Sensor

techniques. The STAR250 utilizes a BK7G18 glass lid with anti reflective coating. The cavity is filled with N2 increasing the
temperature operating range.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Marketing Part Number Description Package
NOIS1SM0250A-HHC Mono with BK7G18 glass 84−pin JLCC
case 114AK
NOIS1SM0250A-WWC Mono wafer Wafer Sales
NOTE: Refer to Ordering Code Definition on page 2 for more information.
Figure 1. STAR250 Photograph
JLDCC84
CASE 114AK
NOIS1SM0250A
2
ORDERING CODE DEFINITION
 O = Opto
N = ON Semiconductor
STAR
M = Mono
H= JLCC
Temperature Range
N O S1 A0250MS HH− C
S = Standard Process
0.25 MP Resolution
A= Engineering Model
H= BK7G18 Glass
I
I = Image Sensors
Marking
The marking shall consist of a lead identification and traceability information.
Lead Identification
An index to pin 1 shall be located on the top of the package as shown in section Package Dimensions on page 21.  The pin
numbering is counter clock-wise, when looking at the top-side of the component.
Traceability Information Tests
Each component shall be marked such that complete traceability can be maintained.
The component shall bear a number that is constituted as follows:
Orderable Part Number Package Mark: Line 1 Package Mark: Line 2 Package Mark: Line 3
NOIS1SM0250A-HHC NOIS1SM0250A -HHC_NNNN AWLYYWW
where NNNN- serialized number controlled manually by ON Semiconductor, BELGIUM
where AWLYYWW represents the lot assembly date
MARKING DIAGRAM
XXXXX = Specific Device Code
A = Assembly Location
WL = Wafer Lot
YY = Year
WW = Work Week
NNNN = Serial Number
53
33
12 32
74 52
75
11
84
1
NOIS1SM0250A
3
SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Specification Remarks
Pixel architecture 3 transistor active pixel
4 diodes per pixel
Radiation-tolerant pixel design
4 photodiodes for improved MTF
Pixel size 25 x 25 �m2
Resolution 512 x 512 pixels
Pixel rate 8 Mps
Shutter type Electronic Integration time is variable, steps equal to the row readout
time
Frame rate 29 full frames/second
Extended dynamic range Double slope
Programmable gain Programmable between x1, x2, x4, x8 Selectable through pins G0 and G1
Supply voltage VDD 5 V
Operational temperature
range
–40°C to +85°C Nitrogen in cavity
Package 84-pin JLCC
Table 2. ELECTRO-OPTICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Specification (Typical) Comment
Detector technology CMOS active pixel sensor
Pixel structure 3-transistor active pixel
4 diodes per pixel